

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/15/2019 10:09 AM
NO. 51375-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DANIEL L. ROGERS,

Appellant,

v.

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION
OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AND WELLS
FARGO BANK N.A. FOR ITSELF AND AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
WAMU MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES
2005-PR1 TRUST'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Fred B. Burnside, WSBA #32491
Frederick A. Haist, WSBA #48937
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Respondents JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A. and Wells Fargo Bank
N.A. As Trustee For The WaMu
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates
Series 2005-PR1

920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
206-622-3150
206-757-7700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Rogers Borrowed \$240,000, Secured by Real Property and the Trust Purchases the Loan.....	2
B. Rogers Defaults on the Loan.....	3
C. Chase Becomes WaMu’s Successor and Physically Holds the Note, Acting for the Trust (the Note Owner)	3
D. Rogers Files this Lawsuit.....	4
E. The Trust Counterclaimed for Judicial Foreclosure on Rogers’s Deed of Trust and the Trust, and Chase Successfully Obtained Judgment on All Claims.....	5
III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	6
IV. ARGUMENT	8
F. Rogers’ “Assistance of Counsel” Arguments are Irrelevant	8
1. Rogers Waived his “Assistance of Counsel” Arguments.....	8
2. Rogers is Not Entitled to Counsel on a Matter Involving Property and Financial Interests	9
G. The Trial Court Correctly Granted Chase and the Trust Summary Judgment on Rogers’s Complaint.....	10
3. Rogers Waived Review of the Judgment on his Complaint	10

4.	To the Extent Rogers Preserved Appealing His CPA Claim, it Fails as to Chase and the Trust	10
H.	The Trial Court Correctly Granted the Trust Summary Judgment on Its Foreclosure Counterclaim.....	16
5.	Rogers Waived All Defenses to the Counterclaim.....	16
6.	The Trial Court Correctly Found the Trust Established the Foreclosure Judgment Amount	17
II.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83 (2012)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Bakhchinyan v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 1273810 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	16
<i>Barkley v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 58 (2015), <i>review denied sub nom. Barkley v.</i> <i>JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1036 (2016)	14
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</i> , 196 Wn. App. 813 (2016), <i>as modified</i> (Dec. 15, 2016)	15
<i>Benson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Blair v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 18 (2016), <i>as amended on denial of</i> <i>reconsideration</i> (May 12, 2016), <i>rev. den. sub nom.</i> <i>Blair v. Nw. Tr. Servs.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1019 (2016)	13
<i>Brown v. Washington State Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Chuong Van Pham v. City of Seattle, Seattle City Light</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527 (2007)	7
<i>Clark Cty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings</i> <i>Review Bd.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 136 (2013)	10
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co. v. Slotke</i> , 192 Wn. App. 166 (2016), <i>review denied sub nom. Deutsche</i> <i>Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Slotke</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1037 (2016)	13
<i>Djigal v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 1038 (2016)	15, 16

<i>Gordon v. Virtumundo, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009)	11, 19
<i>In re Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221 (1995)	9, 10
<i>Guijose v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907 (2001)	11, 15
<i>Gunn v. Riely</i> , 185 Wn. App. 517 (2015)	17
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986)	15
<i>Hayden v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55 (2000)	6
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 248 (1999)	8
<i>Indoor Billboard v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59 (2007)	15
<i>Johnson v. Horizon Fisheries, LLC</i> , 148 Wn. App. 628 (2009)	18
<i>King Cty. v. Seawest Inv. Assocs., LLC</i> , 141 Wn. App. 304 (2007)	6, 16
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133 (1997)	11
<i>Mangat v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 324 (2013)	8, 18
<i>McAfee v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 220 (2016)	14
<i>Meyer v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 530 B.R. 767 (W.D. Wash. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Meyer v. Nw. Tr. Servs. Inc.</i> , 712 F. App'x 619 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14

<i>Lundberg ex rel. Orient Found. v. Coleman</i> , 115 Wn. App. 172 (2002)	12
<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342 (2006)	12
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27 (2009)	16
<i>Rucker v. Novastar Mortg., Inc.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 1 (2013)	7
<i>Rundgren v. Wash. Mut. Bank, FA</i> , 760 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Sahni v. Am. Diversified Partners</i> , 83 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Invs., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148 (1990)	12
<i>Sign-O-Light Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553 (1992)	16
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 170 Wn. App. 375 (2012)	11
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 171 Wn.2d 436 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 106 (2006)	17
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	11, 19
<i>US W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wn.2d 74 (1997)	8
<i>W. Park Assocs. v. Butterfield Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 60 F.3d 1452 (9th Cir. 1995)	4, 5

Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Short,
180 Wn. App. 1012, 2014 WL 1266304 (Wn. App. Div. III 2014)4

West v. Wash. State Ass’n of Dist. & Mun. Court Judges,
190 Wn. App. 931 (2015)18

Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.,
112 Wn.2d 216 (1989)7

Statutes

12 U.S.C.
§ 1821(d)(2)(A)(i)3
§ 1821(d)(2)(J)(ii)3

RCW

61.12 *et seq.*9
61.24.005(2)13
62A.3-20113
62A.3-20313
62A.3-30113
62A-9A-31313

Other Authorities

RAP
2.48
2.58, 18
